Eur. J. Med. Chem. 36 (2001) 951-960
© 2001 l~ditions scientifiques et m6dicales Elsevier SAS. All rights reserved
PII: S0223-5234(01)01288-0/SCO
Short communication
Synthesis and biological activity of O-acyl and O-alkyl chelidonine derivatives
G r z e g o r z  G r y n k i e w i c z  a,*, E w a  C h o j e c k a - K o r y n  a, M a r i a  G a d z i k o w s k a  b, A n n a  C h o d k o w s k a  °,
E w a  Jag ie l lo -W6j towicz  c
aPharmaceutical Research Institute, Rydygiera 8, 01-793 Warsaw, Poland

O j 1 ~ ' ~ 2 ~  ~ . ~  4
L (+) - 5bR,6S,12bS
Figure 1. Chelidonine numbering systems in current use.
H,-, 11 12 1 2
II I 1",4 4
1. (+) - l l S , 1 3 R , 1 4 S
G. Grynkiewicz et al. / European Journal of Medicinal Chemistry 36 (2001) 951-960 953
o--- ,  x
N ~ O
~ N ~ - ~  O
Q) ' "
1.
/ \
~ N ~  O
o R 1
3.
a. R = CH3CH 2-
b. R = CH2=CH-CH 2-
c. R = CH3CH2CH2CH 2-
d. R = CsHsCH 2-
a. R 1 = CH 3-
b. R 1 = 2-NH2C6H 4-
c. R t = 4 - N O 2 C 6 H  5-
d. R 1 = CsH 5-
e. R 1 = CH3CH20-
f. R~ = C6HsCH20-
N / ~ r / °
O '"
4. 0~  ~0
Figure 2. Chelidonine and its derivatives tested for CNS activity.
in order to reveal possible distinct trends connected
with introduced structural features. Chemical meth-
ods used for preparation of new derivatives constitute
simple variants of standard esterification (action of an
acyl chloride in the presence of a base) and etherifica-
tion (modified Williamson method) procedures rec-
ommended for secondary alcohols by manuals of
organic synthesis [17].
3. Results and discussion
A group of 11 derivatives of 1 has been synthesised
(among which O-acetyl and O-benzoyl derivatives
were already known [18-22]) and their influence on
CNS in mice has been examined following intraperi-
toneal (i.p.) administration. The first sub-set of four
O-alkyl derivatives containing 2-7  carbon atoms (2)